

No. 08-61093 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*

Respondents.

---

Petitions for Review of a Final Rule Promulgated by the United States  
Environmental Protection Agency

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT UNITED STATES  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

---

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:  
Sylvia Horwitz  
Office of General Counsel  
United States Environmental  
Protection Agency

BRIAN H. LYNK  
AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN  
JERED J. LINDSAY  
Environmental Defense Section  
Environment & Natural Resources  
Division  
United States Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 23986  
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986  
(202) 514-6187

May 7, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....4

    A. Statutory Prohibition on Unauthorized Pollutant Discharges.....4

    B. NPDES Permits.....5

    C. Authority to Require Information Under Section 308.....7

II. REGULATORY BACKGROUND AND RULEMAKING HISTORY.....7

    A. Overview of the CAFO Industry.....7

    B. The 2003 Rule.....9

    C. The 2008 Rule.....11

        1. Proposed Rule.....11

        2. Supplemental Proposal.....11

        3. Final Rule.....13

III. ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND REGARDING THE EPA LETTERS.....16

    A. EPA Regulations Governing Discharges from Poultry CAFOs.....16

    B. Content of the Three Challenged EPA Letters.....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT.....24

    I.    THE DUTY TO APPLY IS AUTHORIZED BY THE ACT.....24

        A.    The Permit Requirement for Discharging CAFOs is Consistent  
            With And Authorized By The Act, And Necessary for the  
            Act’s Implementation.....26

            1.    Permit application requirements are necessary for the  
                implementation of section 402 and the development  
                and application of effluent limitations.....27

            2.    EPA’s authority is not limited to post-discharge  
                enforcement.....33

                a.    Petitioners’ enforcement regime thwarts  
                    Congress’ plan for self-monitoring and simple  
                    enforcement.....34

                b.    The duty to apply for a permit is a separate and  
                    enforceable responsibility of point sources that  
                    discharge or propose to discharge.....37

                c.    EPA may use rulemaking to establish enforceable  
                    permitting requirements.....42

            3.    Section 308 grants EPA enforceable authority to require  
                permit applications before discharges occur.....43

        B.    The Rule’s Permit Application Requirement is Limited to  
            Actual Dischargers And Provides CAFOs With An Objective  
            Test to Assess Their Compliance.....48

1.	The Act strictly prohibits all discharges from all non-permitted point sources, and the duty to apply is not obviated by a CAFO’s intent.....	50
2.	The Rule properly requires permits for CAFOs that will discharge, even if they are not discharging at this moment.....	52
3.	The Rule provides CAFOs with clear and fair notice that if they discharge or propose to discharge they are required to apply for a permit.....	59
II.	NOTHING IN 40 C.F.R. § 122.23(j) ALTERS THE EVIDENTIARY BURDEN FOR A CAFO ALLEGED TO HAVE DISCHARGED POLLUTANTS WITHOUT A PERMIT.....	62
A.	40 C.F.R. § 122.23(j)(2) Only Applies to Enforcement Proceedings Arising From “Discharges”.....	65
B.	Section 122.23(j)(2) Is Not a “Burden-Shifting” Provision, Because the Act Itself Requires Point Sources That Discharge Without A Permit to Prove An Affirmative Defense to Liability.....	66
C.	40 C.F.R. § 122.23(j) Reasonably Describes the Effect of Certification in the Context of the Act’s Liability Scheme.....	67
1.	40 C.F.R. § 122.23(j)(2) does not establish a “presumption” that an unpermitted CAFO that discharged “proposed to discharge”.....	68
2.	The Rule does not limit the evidence that an unpermitted CAFO that discharges may present in attempting to prove an affirmative defense to liability for failing to seek permit coverage.....	71

3.	The Rule does not require any different evidentiary showing from CAFOs in those States that choose not to adopt the certification process.....	72
4.	EPA adequately explained how evidence of compliance with the certification eligibility criteria relates to whether an unpermitted CAFO “proposed to discharge” prior to the occurrence of a discharge.....	74
D.	The Rule is a logical outgrowth of the supplemental proposal.....	77
III.	EPA’S CHALLENGE TO NMP REQUIREMENTS FOR LAND APPLICATION AREAS IS TIME-BARRED, AND EVEN IF REVIEWABLE, THESE REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE UPHELD.....	79
A.	Petitioners Effectively Seek Review of the 2003 Rule, Which is Time-barred.....	81
B.	40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e) Reasonably Interprets “Point Source” Discharges to Include Certain Discharges From the Land Application Area, While Treating Other Precipitation-Related Discharges As Agricultural Stormwater.....	84
C.	Permitted CAFOs Cannot Choose Which Discharges Should Be Covered by the Permit.....	88
IV.	THE CHALLENGE TO THE EPA LETTERS MUST FAIL.....	90
A.	The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review the EPA Letters.....	91
1.	CWA § 509(b)(1) does not authorize review of the Letters.....	92
2.	The Letters are not “final action” subject to review.....	94
B.	The EPA Letters Are Not Subject to Notice and Comment Because They Are Interpretative, Not Substantive.....	97

C.	The Statements in the EPA Letters Establish Nothing “New,” and Thus Poultry Petitioners’ Challenge is Time-Barred.....	106
D.	The EPA Letters Are Not Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, or Contrary to Law.....	110
1.	The Letters do not “narrow” the agricultural stormwater exemption.....	111
2.	The EPA Letters do not impose permit requirements on “unregulated” discharges.....	115
	CONCLUSION.....	117

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Acker v. EPA,  
290 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2002) .....96

Alabama Tissue Ctr. v. Sullivan,  
975 F.2d 373 (7th Cir. 1992) .....102

American Canoe Ass'n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.,  
412 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2005) .....55

American Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA,  
882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 92, 93

American Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA,  
996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....30

American Transfer & Storage Co. v. I.C.C.,  
719 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1983) .....103

Appalachian Energy Group v. EPA,  
33 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 92, 96

Appalachian Power Co. EPA,  
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....98

Arkansas v. Oklahoma,  
503 U.S. 91 (1992).....6

AT&T v. EEOC,  
270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....96

Auer v. Robbins,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....21

Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh,  
715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) .....102

Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner,  
215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....96



<u>Belt v. Emcare, Inc.</u> , 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	94
<u>Brazos Elec. Power Co-op., Inc. v. SWPA</u> , 819 F.2d 537 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	79
<u>Brown Express v. United States</u> , 607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	98, 109
<u>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus.</u> , 931 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	27, 37, 38, 58
<u>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. DOT</u> , 105 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	70, 72
<u>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</u> , 890 F.2d 690 (4th Cir. 1989) (" <u>Gwaltney II</u> ") .....	37, 38, 58
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 27
<u>Ciba Geigy Corp. v. EPA</u> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	96
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	20
<u>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	29
<u>Community Ass'n For Restoration of the Env't v. Henry Bosma Dairy</u> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 87
<u>Community Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Sid Koopman Dairy</u> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 976 (E.D. Wash. 1999).....	87
<u>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm</u> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	87

<u>Corn Refiners Ass'n, Inc. v. Costle,</u> 594 F.2d 1223 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	35
<u>Davidson v. Glickman,</u> 169 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	104
<u>Diamond Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n,</u> 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	60
<u>Dow Chem. v. EPA,</u> 832 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	96
<u>Environmental Defense v. EPA,</u> 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	84
<u>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd.,</u> 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	29
<u>General Electric Co. v. EPA,</u> 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	61
<u>General Motors Corp. v. EPA,</u> 363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	96, 97, 108, 110
<u>Gibson Wine Co. v. Snyder,</u> 194 F.2d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	98
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</u> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	61
<u>Gwaltney of Smithfield Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,</u> 484 U.S. 49 (1987) (" <u>Gwaltney I</u> ").....	37, 55, 59
<u>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,</u> 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	61
<u>Hudson River Fishermen's Ass'n v. City of New York,</u> 751 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <u>aff'd</u> , 940 F.2d 649 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	37
<u>Independent Equipment Dealers Ass'n v. EPA,</u> 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	96

<u>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</u> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	29
<u>Lara v. Cinemark USA</u> , 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	115
<u>Menzel v. County Utilities Corp.</u> , 712 F.2d 91 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	32
<u>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</u> , 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	97
<u>National Mining Ass'n v. DOI</u> , 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	107
<u>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</u> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	39, 66
<u>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</u> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	66
<u>NRDC v. EPA</u> , 537 F.2d 642 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	29
<u>NRDC v. EPA</u> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)("NRDC I") .....	39, 40, 45
<u>NRDC v. EPA</u> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (" <u>NRDC II</u> ") .....	39
<u>NRDC v. Train</u> , 396 F. Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975), <u>aff'd sub nom. NRDC v. Costle</u> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	34
<u>NRDC v. Train</u> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	30
<u>Oljato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. Train</u> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	84
<u>Orleans Audubon Soc'y v. Lee</u> , 742 F.2d 901 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	51

P.U.D. No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology,  
 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....6

Peoples Nat'l Bank v. OCC,  
 362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 94, 96, 97

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson,  
 22 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 103, 104

Piney Run Preservation Ass'n v. County Com'rs of Carroll County, MD,  
 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 45, 46

Professionals & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,  
 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 97, 100, 102

Service Oil v. EPA,  
 590 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2009) .....47

Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital,  
 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....98

Shell Offshore v. Babbitt,  
 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 103, 104, 105

Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.,  
 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) .....50

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chap. v. Cedar Point Oil. Co.,  
 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 6, 37

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,  
 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....20

Texas Office of Pub. UtilityCounsel v. FCC,  
 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001) .....48

Texas Oil & Gas Ass'n v. EPA,  
 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 20, 29, 46, 77

Texas Mun. Power Agency v. EPA,  
 836 F.2d 1482 (5th Cir. 1988) .....51

Train v. Colorado Public Interest Research Group, Inc.,  
 426 U.S. 1 (1976).....30

U.S. Public Interest Research Group v. Atlantic Salmon of Maine, LLC,  
215 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Me. 2002) ..... 66, 67

United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.,  
366 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2004) .....45

United States v. CPS Chemical Co.,  
779 F. Supp. 437 (E.D. Ark. 1991).....36

United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.,  
599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) .....50

United States v. Mead Corp.,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....20

United States v. Saint Bernard Parish,  
589 F. Supp. 617 (E.D. La. 1984).....50

United Steel Workers of Am. v. Schyulkill Metals Corp.,  
828 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1987) .....79

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA,  
399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... passim

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.,  
No. 4:01-CV-27-H(3), 2001 WL 1715730  
(E.D.N.C. Sept. 20, 2001)..... 36, 37, 87

West Virginia v. EPA,  
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....107

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle,  
590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....35

Woodruff v. United States Dep't of Labor,  
954 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1992) (per curiam) .....61

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....98

5 U.S.C. § 706.....19

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	93
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3).....	1
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	5, 34
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	5, 28, 91, 99
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b) .....	6, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1311(e) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1314.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(3).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1314(i) .....	7, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1316(a) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(3)) .....	41
33 U.S.C. § 1318.....	41
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a) .....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(A).....	44, 46
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(4).....	43
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(1)(A).....	45
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) .....	5, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(3).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) .....	6, 33

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(2)(A).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(3).....	53
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(4)(A).....	31
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1361(a) .....	42
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	5, 66
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....	<u>passim</u>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) .....	83, 92
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....	1, 93
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E) .....	92, 93
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F).....	92, 93

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....	5, 100, 101, 102, 116
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(a).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(a)(1).....	11, 89
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(a).....	101
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(1).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(2).....	8

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(3).....	85, 112
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(7).....	116
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(d) .....	<u>passim</u>
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(d)(1).....	67, 69, 74, 116
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e).....	<u>passim</u>
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(f) .....	63, 74
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(i) .....	14, 62
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(i)(2).....	74, 75
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(i)(4).....	63
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(i)(5)(ii).....	63
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(j)(1).....	14, 63, 65, 74
40 C.F.R. § 122.23(j)(2) .....	<u>passim</u>
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(1).....	15, 88, 89
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(1)(vi)-(ix).....	16, 85, 90
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(5).....	15, 89
40 C.F.R. § 122.42(e)(6).....	89
40 C.F.R. § 123.25(a).....	72
40 C.F.R. § 412.2(e).....	112
40 C.F.R. § 412.2(h) .....	112
40 C.F.R. § 412.4 .....	88
40 C.F.R. § 412.4(c).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 412.43 .....	101



**FEDERAL REGISTER**

37 Fed. Reg. 25,898 (Dec. 5, 1972).....31  
38 Fed. Reg. 9740 (Apr. 19, 1973) .....31  
38 Fed. Reg. 19,894 (July 24, 1973).....31  
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980) .....32  
66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001) ..... 3, 8, 9, 30, 35, 43, 57  
68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003) ..... 8, 9, 17, 57, 106, 107, 111  
71 Fed. Reg. 37,744 (June 30, 2006) ..... 3, 11  
73 Fed. Reg. 12,321 (Mar. 7, 2008)..... 11, 12, 13, 78  
73 Fed. Reg. 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008) ..... passim

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668..... 36, 41, 42
